
Universitv-Policv Section

Under Rupees Rs.67,50,001/- (Rupees Sixty Sevon Lakh Fifty Thousand and One Only) Bill (for use of
Department Authorities)

The expenditure on account of the above will be debitable to Demand No.sg-Department of Higher Education;
Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State Govemment, 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes, '101- Cenlral
Assistance/Share, 33-National Education Mission : Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan, o2-Rashtriya Uchchatar
Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA)-GBS, 31-Grants-in-aid-General, of the financial yeat 2O2O-21.

Received the sum of Rs.67,50,000/- (Rupees Sixty Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) being lhe amount
sanctioned under the Government of lndia, Ministry of Hum_an Resource Development, Department of Higher Education
letter No. F.No.24-512014-U.Policy (HPIGC-Gen) Oated: 29m June, 2O2O for disbursement to Himachal Pradesh.

Head of
Accounts

BE 2020-21 Amount
Booked so far

before this
proposal

Amount of this
Proposal

Total amount
Booked so far

Balance in r/o
Restricted BE

3601.06.101.3
30231

Rs.1,27,50,00,000/- Rs.l,78,26,4O71- Rs.67,50,0001 Rs.8,45,76,4071 Rs.1,'19,04,23,593^

Certified that

1) The grantee has executed the required indemnity bond
2) I have no reason to believe that the grantee instilution is involved
3) The conditions of the grant have been accepted by the grantee

Objected to Rupees

in corruDt oractices

A^*.,';", dJou.**
I t1 .ot n I

(Sanjeev Kumar Nirayan)

ffiHffiffi
,
Cheque No:_
nolo'-

FOR USE lN ACCOUNTANT GENERAL'S OFFTCE

Admitted

Reasons for Objection_





F.No.24-512014-U.Policy (HPIGC-Gen)
Government of lndia

Ministry of Human Resource Development
Department of Higher Education

(U. Policy Section)

Room No. 537-C Wing
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001

Dated: 29h June, 2020

To
The Principal Accounts Officer,
Principal Accounts Oflic€,
Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Department of Higher Educafion,
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-1 10001 .

sub:- Release of Grants to Himachal pradesh as 1d installment for lnfrastructure Grants 1
College under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA).

Sir,

I am directed to refer to the approval of the competent authority to release an amount
of Rs.90,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Lakh only) as l"tinstallment for infrastructure Grants 1college at the central: state share of 9o:10'to be incurred to the state Government ofHimachal Pradesh under Rashtriya uchchatar shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA). unoer ne
initiative under reference, the central Government shall providl 

""iistrn"e 
to the state

Govemmenls for various components, which are mentioned as per the guideiin;s u;J;;
RUSA.

2. Under RUSA, the centrar Government shafl provide assistance to the extent of g0%

!g S_pecjal category states (NER, J&K, Utt'arakhand and HimaChat i;;"htThe fund being rereased is 'rs instaflment for rnfrastrucrure Grants to r correge i';
Rs.90,00,000/- at the central: state share of go:i o to be incurred to the Srate Governm6nt oi
Himachal Pradesh under Rashtriya uchchatar shiksha Abhiyan tnusnl. rne suusequeni
releases will be dependent on the submission of Utilisation CertiR&te foi ttre zS"t" utitization
of the grants released.

3'. 
^ . subject 1o approvar of the competent a,.,thority and furfiIment of aI conditions as per

RUSA norms, MHRD shall release Rs.90,00,000/-' (Rupees Ninety Lakh Onfyl oi lneallocation as the first installment. Further instailments'of the allocation shall be rellased bvthe Ministry only after the state Government concerned *r"ii". i[ i"rriffi;#
l?y.arq: n:on-Ecurring expenditure and recurring grants, besides submission of itreUtilisation certificate by the state in respect of the ir;ta]rmeni of the centrat grant releaseJ. 

-

4. The sanction is issued in exercise of the powers deregated to Ministries under DFPR,
1978' as amended from time to rime. Above giants are bei-ng released in accordance withthe patrem 

9f .Assistalce approved by the Miiistry of Financ'e, Government ot tnaia. it is
also certified that this sanction is being issued in ionformity wiih the rures 

"no 
pri*ipru" oithe scheme.

5. on receipt of sanction letter, the principar Accounts officer may issue an advice to
the Reserve Bank of rndia (centrar Accounts section), Nagpur for affording credit of the
sanctioned amount to the barance of the state Government. The principar ACcounts ofiicer
may fonuard a copy of the advice to the Accountant General and Finance Department ofthe
state Govemment as wefl as Director, Higher Education of the state with a copy to the
undersigned. The state wi then transfer these amounts arong with its matching g,"nt to th"
RUSA bank account of State Higher Education Councit ISHEC;' *,',*ij.:,.: dJ"xwtC-

tddt Eqr< il{q'{)- --... 
t 

2.i.DZ Ia0
rsANiEEv KUMAR NAR Sllli 'l...,r€ ri-.rslEn-tt-Er e{t'q<r !&q/Urr.l.r S.cr{Fr': ,rS!H 6ro/lrrrrg lrrg lrEE

qlltl 3*ttY/Govt. ol lndtQ'U'H lo 'utll/!t llri.tr 'g Eur
{l,ii. rqrdq/Mln. ot H.R.Olpul lo 'l^oo/.U!&ra r:Nb

sqrf{ itit ftrrn/uo Hlgl!.r Edqafra.loeGl rsPu n/D-q{ll .LEIG
!d s.{ iRrysr'Eti thl't' -$Edr?,T}'ruffgffif."



6. The grant-in-aid is subject to adjustment on the basis of audited statement of
accounts of Himachal Pradesh. Further, the accounts of Himachal Pradesh SHEC in so
far as it relates to grants-in-aid will be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and
audit both; by the Comptroller & Auditor General of lndia or by any other designated by him
and lnlernal audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry of Human Resource
Development, Department of Higher Education, whenever it is called upon to do so.

6. The amount is debitable to the following lhree Heads of Demand No.sg-Departmenl
of Higher Educalion:

l. Rs.67,50,000/- (General) from : Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State

Government, 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 't01- Central Assistance/Share,
33-National Education Mission : Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan' 02-

Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA)-GBS' 31-Grants-in-aid-General, of
the financial year 2O2O-21.

ll. Rs.14,98,235r- (SC) from : Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State Government,

06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 789- Special Component Plan for Scheduled

Castes, 33- National Education Mission: Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan,

02-Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA)-GBS, 31-Grants-in-aid-

General, of the financial yeat 2020'21 .

111.Rs.7,51,765/-(ST)from:MajorHead360lGrants-in-aidtoStateGovemment,
OO- bentrally bponsored Schemes 79G Tribal Area Sub Plan' 33- National

Education iitission: Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan, 02-Rashtriya

Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA)-GBS, 31-Grants-in-aid-General, of the

financial yeat 2020'21 .

g. Accordingly, I am directed to convey the sanction of the President to release an

amount of Rs.d-z,SO,ooOl- (Rupees Sixty Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) as the

General Componeni of the i d installment for lnfrastruclure Grants 1 College at lhe central:

slate share of gO'tO to be incuned to the Govemment of Himachal Pradesh, under

Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA).

9.TheExpenditureofRs.67,50,000/-(RupeessixtySevenLakhFiftyThousand
only) will be debited to Demand No.S9-Department of Higher Education from : Major Head

aogi' Grants-in-aid to State Government, dG Cenkalry Sponsored Schemes 101- Central

Assistance/share, 33-National Education Mission : Rashtriya uchchatar shiksha Abhiyan'

Oi-iishtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA)-GBS, 3'l-crants-in-aid-General, of the

financial year 2020-21 .

10. A certificate of actual utilization of the grants received, for the purpose for which it

wls received, should be submitted to the Ministry within 12 months of the closure of the

financial year.

,ll.Thegranthasbeensanc{ionedinaccordancewiththepattemapprovedbythe
rrainistry oi iinance and is in conformity with the rules and principles of the scheme as

approved by the Ministry of Finance.

12. Necessary Sanction lD has been geneft*ed.

13. This sanction issues with the concunence of lntegrated Finance Division's Dy.

Ni.ZZZ1ZOZO, dated 23.OG.2OZO and tunds certified by the lF I Seclion vide their

Dy.No.21 5/202GlF.l dated 26.06.2020. ffi



Component Unit being
released

funds

Total Cost
Approved

90%
Central Share

100h
State Share

lnfrastructure Grants
to College

1 2,00,00,000i- 1,80,00,000/- 20,00,000/-

14. The total approval for the components being released fund for, are as follows:

15.
follows

The Name of the College for which the infrastructure grants has been issued is as

(Amount in Rs.)

Sl. No. Name of the College I't lnstallment of Central
Share released

1 Govt. College Nalagarh, Solan 90,00,000i-

Total 90,00,000/-

Yours faithfullv.
*^*jr^- lJ",x^rtc-

sanjeev KI#f iffi"#df
Under

The Disbursing and Drawing Officer (Grant-in-aid), Departme
The Principal Secretary (Higher Education), Dept. of Hig

Himachal Pradesh.
Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of Himachal Pradesh.
The Accountant General, Himachal Pradesh.

!tqf{ nT{
xEuea HP

The Direc{or General of Audit, Central Expenditure, AGCR Building, New Delhi.

lF.l Seclion with teference to their Dy.No.215/2020-lF.l dated 26.06'2020.

IFD /Sanction folder. *t^^^t',irt dJ^lrS,,aa-

(sanjeev -bfl;ffi"*i#f
under&flFta$ ffi345qfl ESiago.-itB t.., qro/rdr$ rd.l rAEE

'o'l'H l.'urn/!rlEl.lrE!'qrr.l to a o€t/rEra au&.lara.B j.|,unAEA !.Eh(rw^vlfr ltvrto,  EEr vs)
(r"l'r\r!. rrLE bU^F)

'ffi^-ffiH

1.
2.

3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

tl19h.


